	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2012-568
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President Bishop
Date of Introduction: September 11, 2012
Committee(s) of Reference: 

Date of Analysis: September 13, 2012
Type of Action: Authorizing amendment to agreement
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes the execution of a first amendment to the amended and restated lease between the City and Duval County Fair, Inc. (d/b/a Greater Jacksonville Agricultural Fair) to provide for City compensation to the organization for expenses related to moving the date of the fair in 2013 and 2014 to avoid conflicts with the annual Florida/Georgia football game.  The amendment commits the City to the payment of up to $200,000 in expenses in 2013 and up to $220,000 in 2014, and commits the City to providing a staging and storage area at no charge to the fair to hold carnival rides, concessionaires, livestock, and other equipment and personnel until after the football game when they can be moved to the fairgrounds for installation.
Background Information: The City’s contract with the universities of Florida and Georgia for the annual Georgia/Florida football game at EverBank Field provides that the Agricultural Fair may not be held the same weekend because of the congestion and logistical problems produced by having both events occupy the same space simultaneously.  This amendment provides that the City will reimburse the association for costs incurred in moving the date one week later to avoid the conflict with the game.  The fair association has determined that the game date will conflict with the usual fair dates in 2013 and 2014 and has given the City notice that it intends to seek compensation for its extra costs.  
The costs arise from the fact that the fair’s midway/carnival provider, concessionaires, entertainment acts, vendors and other contractors follow a fair circuit, moving from city to city from spring to fall throughout the fair season. Jacksonville is the last stop on the circuit for the year and the delay in the fair date caused by the football game conflict means that the fair must keep the contractors in Jacksonville for an extra week between their previous stop and the set-up for the Jacksonville event, after which they will de-mobilize for the winter.  The fair needs to compensate the contractors for the extra week of their time or risk losing their participation in the event, to the detriment of the fair and the association.
Policy Impact Area: Economic development; public event support
Fiscal Impact: The amendment would commit the City to pay the fair up to $200,000 in 2013 and up to $220,000 in 2014, plus provide a staging/storage area at no cost.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

